

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC., ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF THE INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of Indiana
Case No. 16-cv-763-TWP-DML
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt, Judge

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WISCONSIN, ALABAMA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, NEVADA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, THE MICHIGAN ATTORNEY
GENERAL, AND GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT OF THE STATE OF
MISSISSIPPI AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

KEVIN M. LEROY
Deputy Solicitor General

Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

*(Additional counsel listed on
following page)*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

MARK BRNOVICH
Arizona Attorney General

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Georgia Attorney General

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General

DEREK SCHMIDT
Kansas Attorney General

JEFF LANDRY
Louisiana Attorney General

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Missouri Attorney General

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Nebraska Attorney General

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Nevada Attorney General

MICHAEL DEWINE
Ohio Attorney General

MIKE HUNTER
Oklahoma Attorney General

ALAN WILSON
South Carolina Attorney General

MARTY J. JACKLEY
South Dakota Attorney General

KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General

PATRICK MORRISEY
West Virginia Attorney General

BILL SCHUETTE
Michigan Attorney General

PHIL BRYANT
Governor of the State of Mississippi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Indiana’s Antidiscrimination Provisions Are Constitutional..... 4

 A. Contrary To The District Court’s View, The Supreme Court Has Not
 Held That Pre-Viability Abortion Is A “Categorical” Right 4

 B. States Can Constitutionally Enact Abortion Laws That Prohibit The
 Discriminatory Elimination Of Classes Of Human Beings 8

 II. Indiana’s Respectful-Disposition Provisions Are Constitutional..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	15
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	11
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	7
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	11
<i>California v. Davis</i> , 872 P.2d 591 (Cal. 1994)	16
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	7
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	5, 16
<i>Coleman v. DeWitt</i> , 282 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	5, 12, 16
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	11
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	6
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	7
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	2, 7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	8
<i>Minnesota v. Merrill</i> , 450 N.W.2d 318 (Minn. 1990)	16
<i>Monarch Beverage Co. v. Cook</i> , 861 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	12

<i>Pennsylvania v. Bullock</i> , 913 A.2d 207 (Pa. 2006)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Minnesota</i> , 910 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2, 5, 6, 13
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	5, 15
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cty. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	11
<i>Smith v. Newsome</i> , 815 F.2d 1386 (11th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	7
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	15
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstadt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	5, 6
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483, (1955)	14, 17
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	7
Statutes	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3204	2
18 U.S.C. § 1841	16
2017 Wisconsin Assembly Bill 549	1
29 U.S.C. § 794	11
42 U.S.C. § 12132	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3603.02	1, 2
Ark. Code § 20-16-1804	1, 2
Ind. Code § 23-14-54-1	14, 15
Ind. Code § 23-14-54-4	14, 15
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-16	16

Indiana House Enrolled Act 1337	1, 4, 14
Kan. Stat. § 65-6726	1, 2
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.1.2.....	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.121	2
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-04.1	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-731.2	1, 2
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-64.....	2
Wis. Stat. § 106.52	11
Wis. Stat. § 111.321	11
Wis. Stat. § 940.01	16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	7
Other Authorities	
Caroline Mansfield, Suellen Hopfer & Theresa M. Marteau, <i>European Concerted Action, Termination Rates After Prenatal Diagnosis of Down Syndrome, Spina Bifida, Anencephaly, and Turner and Klinefelter Syndromes: A Systematic Literature Review</i> , 19 <i>Prenatal Diagnosis</i> 808 (1999).....	9
Douglas Almond & Lena Edlund, <i>Son-Biased Sex Ratios in the 2000 United States Census</i> , 105 <i>Proc. of the Nat'l Acad. of Sci.</i> 5861 (2008)	10
<i>Fetal Homicide Laws</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures.....	16
Frank Stephens, Testimony Before House Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education (Oct. 25, 2017).....	13
<i>Gender-Biased Sex Selection</i> , United Nations Population Fund	12
Homer, <i>The Iliad</i> , Book XXIV	15
Jason Abrevaya, <i>Are There Missing Girls in the United States? Evidence from Birth Data</i> , 1(2) <i>Am. Econ. J.: Applied Econ.</i> 1 (2009)	10
Julian Quinones & Arijeta Lajka, “ <i>What Kind Of Society Do You Want To Live In?</i> ”: <i>Inside The Country Where Down Syndrome Is Disappearing</i> , CBS News (Aug. 14, 2017).....	9, 10
Mara Hvistendahl, <i>Unnatural Selection: Choosing Boys over Girls, and the Consequences of a World Full of Men</i> (2011).....	10

Mara Hvistendahl, <i>Where Have All the Girls Gone?</i> , Foreign Policy (June 27, 2011)	11
Nicholas Eberstadt, <i>The Global War Against Baby Girls</i> , The New Atlantis (2011)	10
Patrick Lee, <i>Abortion & Unborn Human Life</i> (2nd ed. 2010).....	16
Sital Kalantry, <i>How to Fix India’s Sex-Selection Problem</i> , The New York Times (Jul. 27, 2017).....	10
Sophocles, <i>Antigone</i> , Scene I	15
United Nations Population Fund Asia and Pacific Regional Office, <i>Sex Imbalances at Birth: Current Trends, Consequences, and Policy Implications</i> (Aug. 2012).....	12
